900290250

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM305637

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
U.S. Bank National Association		07/31/2013	National Banking Association: United States: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Arbinet Corporation
Street Address:	460 Herndon Parkway
Internal Address:	Suite 150
City:	Herndon
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	20170
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

	Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Γ	Registration Number:	2524319	ARBINET

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2029734499

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

2029734200 Phone:

Email: DavidSilverman@dwt.com **Correspondent Name:** David M. Silverman, Esq. Address Line 1: 1919 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.

Address Line 2: Suite 800

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20006-3401

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0102275-8
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	David M. Silverman
SIGNATURE:	/david m. silverman/
DATE SIGNED:	05/27/2014

Total Attachments: 3

source=13 Notes Trustee Notice of Satisfaction and Discharge#page1.tif source=13 Notes Trustee Notice of Satisfaction and Discharge#page2.tif

TRADEMARK

REEL: 005293 FRAME: 0335 900290250

source=13 Notes Trustee Notice of Satisfaction and Discharge#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005293 FRAME: 0336

NOTICE OF SATISFACTION AND DISCHARGE

July 31, 2013

This Notice of Satisfaction and Discharge in favor of Primus Telecommunications Holding, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "<u>U.S. Issuer</u>"), and Primus Telecommunications Canada, Inc., an Ontario, Canada corporation (the "<u>Canadian Issuer</u>" and, together with the U.S. Issuer, the "<u>Issuers</u>"), has been executed as of the date set forth above by The Bank of New York Mellon, as trustee (the "<u>Trustee</u>") under that certain Indenture, dated as of December 22, 2009 (as supplemented and amended, the "<u>Indenture</u>"), by and among the Issuers, the Guarantors named therein, and the Trustee, relating to the U.S. Issuer's 13% Senior Notes due 2016 (the "<u>U.S. Notes</u>") and the Canadian Issuer's 13% Senior Notes due 2016 (the "<u>Canadian Notes</u>" and, together with the U.S. Notes, the "<u>Notes</u>"). Unless otherwise defined herein, capitalized terms used herein shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Indenture. Pursuant to Section 11.01 of the Indenture, the Trustee acknowledges and agrees that:

- 1. In accordance with Section 11.01(1) of the Indenture, (i) all Notes that have not been delivered to the Trustee for cancellation are to be called for redemption under arrangements satisfactory to the Trustee for the giving of notice of redemption by the Trustee in the name, and at the expense, of the Issuer; (ii) on July 30, 2013, the Issuers irrevocably deposited with the Trustee as trust funds in trust solely for the benefit of the Holders for purposes of such redemption an amount sufficient to pay and discharge the entire Indebtedness on Notes that have not been delivered to the Trustee for cancellation, for principal (and premium, if any) and accrued interest to the redemption date (the "Redemption Date") fixed by the Issuers in that certain Notice of Election to Redeem and Officers' Certificate, dated July 29, 2013, by James C. Keeley, the Chief Financial Officer, Corporate Controller and Treasurer, and John D. Filipowicz, the General Counsel and Corporate Secretary of the U.S. Issuer, and by Andrew Day, the Chief Executive Officer, and James C. Keeley, the Secretary of the Canadian Issuer (the "Notice of Election"); and (iii) the Issuers have delivered to the Trustee that certain letter of instructions, dated July 30, 2013, which contains irrevocable instructions from the Issuers directing the Trustee to apply the funds deposited with the Trustee to the payment of the Notes on the Redemption Date;
- 2. In accordance with Sections 11.01 and 13.02 of the Indenture, the Issuers have delivered an Officers' Certificate and an Opinion of Counsel stating that all conditions precedent provided for in the Indenture relating to the satisfaction and discharge of the Indenture have been satisfied, and an Officers' Certificate certifying that all of the Issuers' obligations under the Indenture have been satisfied;
- 3. As of the date hereof, each of the Indenture and the Notes is satisfied and discharged and ceases to be of further effect, and the Issuers, the Guarantors and all other persons or entities obligated thereunder, whether by guaranty, pledge, Lien or otherwise, are discharged from their liabilities, obligations, indebtedness and other amounts (collectively, the "Obligations") owing under or with respect to the Indenture and the Notes, except that Sections 11.02 and 8.06 of the Indenture will survive and the

2213287.6

TRADEMARK REEL: 005293 FRAME: 0337 provisions of Section 7.06 of the Indenture that, by their terms, survive the satisfaction and discharge of the Indenture will survive;

- 4. As of the date hereof, the Trustee expressly relinquishes, releases and renders ineffective all of its right, power and interest derived from or under the Indenture and the Notes, except for those rights, powers and interests that are expressly stated to survive the satisfaction and discharge of the Indenture;
- 5. The Trustee will, at the Issuers' sole expense, execute and deliver any document or instrument, or take any other action, reasonably requested by the Issuers to acknowledge, consummate or evidence such satisfaction and discharge of the Indenture, such termination, discharge and satisfaction of Obligations and such release of rights under the Indenture;
- 6. The agreements contained herein shall be binding upon the parties hereto, the Holders of the Notes and their respective successors and assigns; and
- 7. This Notice of Satisfaction and Discharge (i) shall be governed by, and shall be construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York and (ii) may be executed in any number of counterparts (including by facsimile or electronic mail), and by different parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which when taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.

[Signature Page Follows]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Trustee has caused this Notice of Satisfaction and Discharge to be executed in its name and on its behalf by a duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

Trustee	
By:	Shame Per
Name:	Sherma Thomas
ranic.	Senior Associate
Title:	

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON, as

SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL INDENTURE

SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL INDENTURE (this "Second Supplemental Indenture"), dated as of July 5, 2011, is entered into by and among Primus Telecommunications Holding, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "U.S. Issuer"), Primus Telecommunications Canada Inc., an Ontario, Canada corporation (the "Canadian Issuer", and together with the U.S. Issuer, the "Issuers"), the Guarantors (as defined in the Indenture referred to below), The Bank of New York Mellon, as trustee (the "Trustee"), U.S. Bank National Association, as U.S. Collateral Trustee, and Computershare Trust Company of Canada, as Canadian Collateral Trustee (together with the U.S. Collateral Trustee, the "Collateral Trustees"). Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings given to such terms in the Indenture.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Issuers and the Guarantors have executed and delivered to the Trustee an indenture, dated as of December 22, 2009 and amended by the Supplemental Indenture, dated as of April 11, 2011 (as so amended, the "*Indenture*"), by and among the Issuers, the Guarantors, the Trustee and the Collateral Trustees, pursuant to which the Issuers have issued notes in the form of Units, each consisting of \$653.85 principal amount of 13% Senior Secured Notes due 2016 of Primus Telecommunications Holding, Inc. and \$346.15 principal amount of 13% Senior Secured Notes due 2016 of Primus Telecommunications Canada Inc. (the "*Notes*");

WHEREAS, Section 9.02 of the Indenture provides that, subject to certain exceptions, the Issuers, the Guarantors, and the Trustee may (i) amend or supplement the Indenture, other than amendments or supplements that have the effect of releasing all or substantially all of the Collateral from the Liens securing the Notes, with the consent of the Holders of at least a majority in aggregate principal amount of the then outstanding Notes, excluding the Notes owned by Primus Telecommunications Group, Incorporated or its affiliates, and (ii) amend or supplement the Indenture and any Security Document in a manner that has the effect of releasing all or substantially all of the Collateral from the Liens securing the Notes, with the consent of the Holders of at least 66% in aggregate principal amount of the then outstanding Notes, excluding the Notes owned by Primus Telecommunications Group, Incorporated or its affiliates (collectively, the "Requisite Consents");

WHEREAS, the U.S. Issuer has made an offer to exchange newly issued 10% Senior Secured Notes due 2017 of the U.S. Issuer for any and all outstanding Notes, and the Issuers have solicited the Requisite Consents with respect to certain amendments to the Indenture, which include amendments designed to eliminate most restrictive covenants and certain Events of Default, and to release the Liens securing the Notes, as described more fully herein (the "Release and Amendments"), in each case, pursuant to the terms and conditions of the offering circular and consent solicitation statement, dated as of June 6, 2011 and supplemented by that certain supplement dated June 13, 2011 (as so supplemented, the "Offering Circular");

WHEREAS, the Issuers have received the Requisite Consents to effect the proposed Release and Amendments and have delivered to the Trustee Officers' Certificates and Opinions of Counsel stating, among other things, that all conditions precedent provided for in the Indenture with respect to the Release and Amendments and the execution and delivery of this Second Supplemental Indenture have been complied with:

TRADEMARK REEL: 005293 FRAME: 0340 WHEREAS, except as set forth in Section 2.01 of this Second Supplemental Indenture, all acts and requirements necessary to make this Second Supplemental Indenture the legal, valid and binding obligation of the Issuers and the Guarantors have been done;

WHEREAS, the proposed Release and Amendments do not adversely affect the rights, duties, liabilities or immunities of the Trustee or the Collateral Trustees; and

WHEREAS, each of the Issuers has been authorized by a resolution of its Board of Directors to enter into this Second Supplemental Indenture.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual agreements contained herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree for the benefit of each other party hereto and for the equal and ratable benefit of the Holders of the Notes, as follows:

ARTICLE 1 AMENDMENTS

Section 1.01. <u>Amendment to Covenants</u>. On the Settlement Date, as defined in the Offering Circular, the Indenture shall be amended to delete the following Sections in their entirety and any and all references to such Sections and any defined terms used solely in such Sections and any and all obligations thereunder shall be deleted throughout the Indenture, and such references, defined terms and Sections shall thereafter be of no further force or effect:

- a) Section 3.08. Offer to Purchase by Application of Excess Proceeds;
- b) Section 4.03. Reports;
- c) Section 4.04. Compliance Certificate;
- d) Section 4.07. Restricted Payments;
- e) Section 4.08. Dividend and Other Payment Restrictions Affecting Restricted Subsidiaries;
- f) Section 4.09. Incurrence of Indebtedness and Issuance of Disqualified Stock;
- g) Section 4.10. Asset Sales;
- h) Section 4.11. Transactions with Affiliates;
- i) Section 4.12. Liens;
- j) Section 4.13. Business Activities;
- k) Section 4.15. Offer to Repurchase Upon Change of Control;
- 1) Section 4.16. Payments for Consent;
- m) Section 4.17. Additional Note Guarantees; and

n) Section 4.20. Excess Class Flow Offer.

Section 1.02. <u>Amendments to Events of Default</u>. On the Settlement Date, as defined in the Offering Circular, the Indenture shall be amended to delete the following Sections in their entirety and any and all references to such Sections and any defined terms used solely in such Sections and any and all obligations thereunder shall be deleted throughout the Indenture, and such references, defined terms and Sections shall thereafter be of no further force or effect:

- a) Section 6.01(3). Default under Section 3.01(e), 4.10, 4.15, 4.20 or 5.01;
- b) Section 6.01(5). Failure to pay indebtedness, other than the Notes, of \$15 million or more in principal amount;
- c) Section 6.01(6). Non-payment of final judgments in excess of \$15 million;
- d) Section 6.01(7). Failure with respect to enforceability and priority of Liens;
- e) Section 6.01(8). Unenforceability or denial of obligations under Note Guarantees;
- f) Section 6.01(9). Commencement of Bankruptcy proceedings; and
- g) Section 6.01(10). Issuance of order for relief under any Bankruptcy law.

Section 1.03. Amendments to Collateral and Security.

a) On the Settlement Date, as defined in the Offering Circular, the Indenture shall be amended to restate in its entirety Section 12.01 to the Indenture, as follows:

"Section 12.01. Release of Liens in respect of Notes. Upon the consummation of the exchange offers and consent solicitation (which, for the avoidance of doubt, shall occur upon the execution and delivery of that certain indenture governing the U.S. Issuer's newly issued 10% Senior Secured Notes due 2017 by each of the parties thereto) contemplated by that certain offering circular and consent solicitation statement, dated June 6, 2011 and supplemented by that certain supplement, dated June 13, 2011, (i) all Liens on the Collateral arising under the Security Documents are automatically released and terminated, absolutely and irrevocably, (ii) the Security Documents are terminated, and each of the Collateral Trustees expressly relinquishes, releases and renders ineffective all of its right, power and interest derived from or under the Security Documents (except for those provisions that are expressly stated to survive the termination of the Security Documents), and (iii) all obligations and liabilities under the Security Documents of the parties thereto are satisfied in full (except for those obligations and liabilities that are expressly stated to survive the termination of the Security Documents). For the avoidance of doubt, the foregoing shall not be deemed to satisfy or discharge any obligations or liabilities under this Indenture or the Notes. In addition to and without limiting the foregoing, the Collateral Trustees are hereby directed to execute, deliver and/or file any and all instruments and to take such other actions, in each case, that may be necessary or advisable to evidence the release, termination and satisfaction effected hereby."

- b) On the Settlement Date, as defined in the Offering Circular, the Indenture shall be amended to delete the following Sections in their entirety and any and all references to such Sections and any defined terms used solely in such Sections and any and all obligations thereunder shall be deleted throughout the Indenture, and such references, defined terms and Sections shall thereafter be of no further force or effect:
 - i. Section 12.02. Security Documents;
 - ii. Section 12.03. Collateral Trustee;
 - iii. Section 12.04. Release of Liens and Guarantees in Respect of Notes;
 - iv. Section 12.05. Equal and Ratable Sharing of Collateral by Holders of Parity Lien Debt;
 - v. Section 12.06. Ranking of U.S. Parity Liens;
 - vi. Section 12.07. Ranking of Canadian Parity Liens;
 - vii. Section 12.08. Relative Rights;
 - viii. Section 12.09. Further Assurances; and
 - ix. Section 12.10. Application of Proceeds.

Section 1.04. Other Amendments.

- a) On the Settlement Date, as defined in the Offering Circular, the Indenture shall be amended to add a new Section 2.14 to the Indenture, as follows:
 - "Section 2.14 Reacquired Securities. Notwithstanding anything in this Indenture or the Notes to the contrary, any and all Units and/or Notes that have been repurchased, purchased or otherwise acquired, as the case may be, by the Issuers or their Affiliates may be transferred or assigned among the Issuers and their Affiliates, whether existing now or in the future, without regard to the limitations set forth in this Article II, including limitations set forth in Section 2.01(c) that had prohibited the separate transfer of the Notes of each Issuer comprising a Unit."
- b) On the Settlement Date, as defined in the Offering Circular, the Indenture shall be amended to restate in its entirety Section 5.01 to the Indenture, as follows:
 - "Section 5.01. Merger, Consolidation or Sale of Assets. The Company and the Issuers shall not consolidate, merge or amalgamate with or into another Person or sell, assign, transfer, convey or otherwise dispose of all or substantially all of the properties or assets of the Company, such Issuers and their respective Restricted Subsidiaries, in each case, unless (a) the Company or such Issuer is the surviving corporation, or the Person formed by or surviving any such consolidation or merger or amalgamation (if other than the Company or such Issuer) or to which such sale, assignment, transfer, conveyance, or other disposition has been made (the "Successor Person") is an entity organized or

existing under the laws of the United States, any state of the United States or the District of Columbia and if such entity is not a corporation, a co-obligor of the Notes is a corporation organized or existing under any such laws, and (b) the Person formed by or surviving any such consolidation or merger (if other than the Company or such Issuer) or the Successor Person assumes all of the obligations of the Company or such Issuer under the Notes and Indenture pursuant to agreements reasonably satisfactory to the Trustee."

- c) In addition to and without limiting the other provisions hereof, on the Settlement Date, as defined in the Offering Circular, the Indenture shall be amended to delete the following definitions in their entirety and any and all references to such defined terms shall be deleted throughout the Indenture and such references and defined terms shall thereafter be of no further force or effect:
 - i. Acquisition Debt Ratio Test;
 - ii. Affiliate Transaction;
 - iii. Asset Sale Offer;
 - iv. Canadian Premises;
 - v. Canadian Mortgages;
 - vi. Change of Control Offer;
 - vii. Change of Control Payment;
 - viii. Change of Control Payment Date;
 - ix. Collateral Proceeds Account;
 - x. Excess Cash Flow Offer;
 - xi. Excess Cash Flow Offer Amount;
 - xii. Excess Cash Flow Offer Payment Date;
 - xiii. Excess Proceeds;
 - xiv. incur;
 - xv. Offer Amount;
 - xvi. Offer Period;
 - xvii. Payment Default;
 - xviii. Permitted Debt;

- xix. Purchase Date;
- xx. Relevant Fiscal Year;
- xxi. Restricted Payments;
- xxii. U.S. Premises; and
- xxiii. U.S. Mortgages.

ARTICLE 2 MISCELLANEOUS

Section 2.01. Effect and Operation of Second Supplemental Indenture. This Second Supplemental Indenture (other than Article 1 hereof) will become effective and binding upon its execution by the Issuers, the Guarantors, the Trustee and the Collateral Trustees. Article 1 hereof will become operative upon the consummation of the exchange offers and consent solicitation contemplated by the Offering Circular, which, for the avoidance of doubt, shall occur upon the execution and delivery of that certain indenture governing the U.S. Issuer's newly issued 10% Senior Secured Notes due 2017 by each of the parties thereto. Notwithstanding the foregoing, this Second Supplemental Indenture shall be null and void ab initio if the Settlement Date, as defined in the Offering Circular, does not occur by the earlier of (i) the tenth (10th) Business Day after the Expiration Time, as defined in the Offering Circular, and (ii) the termination of the Support Agreement in accordance with its terms.

- Section 2.02. <u>Indenture and Second Supplemental Indenture construed together</u>. The Indenture shall be modified and amended in accordance with this Second Supplemental Indenture and all the terms and conditions of both shall be read together as though they constitute one instrument, except that in case of conflict, the provisions of this Second Supplemental Indenture will control.
- Section 2.03. <u>Severability</u>. In the event any provision in the Indenture as amended by the Second Supplemental Indenture shall be invalid, illegal or unenforceable, the validity, legality and enforceability of the remaining provisions shall not in any way be affected or impaired thereby.
- Section 2.04. <u>Headings</u>. The Article and Section headings of this Second Supplemental Indenture have been inserted for convenience only, and shall not affect the construction hereof.
- Section 2.05. <u>Governing Law</u>. THE INTERNAL LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK WILL GOVERN AND BE USED TO CONSTRUE THIS SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL INDENTURE WITHOUT GIVING EFFECT TO APPLICABLE PRINCIPLES OF CONFLICTS OF LAW TO THE EXTENT THAT THE APPLICATION OF THE LAWS OF ANOTHER JURISDICTION WOULD BE REQUIRED THEREBY.
- Section 2.06. <u>Successors</u>. All agreements of the Issuers in this Second Supplemental Indenture shall bind their respective successors. All agreements of the Trustee and Collateral Trustees in this Second Supplemental Indenture shall bind their respective successors. All agreements of the Guarantors in this Second Supplemental Indenture shall bind their respective successors.

Section 2.07. The Trustee and Collateral Trustees. The Trustee and Collateral Trustees shall not be responsible in any manner whatsoever for or in respect of the validity or sufficiency of this Second Supplemental Indenture or for or in respect of the recitals contained herein, all of which are made solely by the Issuers and the Guarantors.

Section 2.08. <u>Counterparts</u>. The parties may sign any number of copies of this Second Supplemental Indenture. Each signed copy shall be an original, but all of them together represent the same agreement.

[Signature pages follow]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Second Supplemental Indenture to be duly executed, all as of the date first above written.

PRIMUS TELECOMMUNICATIONS HOLDING, INC. "

PRIMUS TELECOMMUNICATIONS CANADA INC.

Name:

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

PRIMUS TELECOMMUNICATIONS GROUP, INCORPORATED,

as a U.S. Guarantor and an unsecured Canadian Guarantor

Name:

ARBINET CORPORATION

ANIP, INC.

ARBINET CARRIER SERVICES, INC.

ARBINET COMMUNICATIONS, INC.

ARBINET DIGITAL MEDIA CORPORATION

ARBINET MANAGED SERVICES, INC.

ARBINET SERVICES, INC.

BELL FAX, INC.

PRIMUS TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.

IPRIMUS USA, INC.

PRIMUS TELECOMMUNICATIONS IHC, INC.

LINGO HOLDINGS, INC.

LINGO, INC.,

as Guarantors

Name:

Title: VICE PRESIDENT AND CORPORATE CONTROLLER

3082833 NOVA SCOTIA, LLC

TELESONIC COMMUNICATIONS INC.,

as Guarantors

Name: JAMES C.

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON, as Trustee

By: Shang the
Name: Sherma Thomas
Senior Associate Title:
U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as U.S. Collateral Trustee
By:
Name:
Title:
COMPUTERSHARE TRUST COMPANY OF
CANADA, as Canadian Collateral Trustee
By:
Name:
Title:

 $Signature\ Page\ to\ Second\ Supplemental\ Indenture$

Ву:	*			
Name: _	40. 200		-	
Title:				
	K NATION	AL ASSO	CIATION	, as U.S.
Collateral	Trustee		A.	•
ву: 2	Nil	<u>.</u>	84	lines
Бу. ν_	2 1/11/22		-f	<u> </u>
Name: _		LAM G		
Title:	. "	VICE PRE	SIDEN	ir
			, t .	
	والمستحدة والمستعدد المستد	TOTAL OF CO	MPANY	OR
COMPUTI CANADA	ERSHARE, , as Canadi			
CANADA				

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON, as Trustee

Ву	
Name:	and the second s
Title:	the state of the s
U.S. BAN Collatera	NK:NATIONAL/ASSOCIATION; as U.S., Intrustee
Ву	
Name	The state of the s
Title:	
CANAD	FERSHARE TRUST COMPANY OF A, as Canadian Collateral Trustee
Ву:	
Name:	Daniel Marz
Title;	Corporate Trust Officer
By.«	muole
Name:	Patricia Wakelin
Tilles	Corporate Trust Officer

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON, as Trustee

Signature Page to Second Supplemental Indenture

RECORDED: 05/27/2014